THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS BOARD ACTION SUMMARY

DEPT: Board of Supervisors

BOARD AGENDA #: <u>*A-4</u>

AGENDA DATE: March 28, 2017

SUBJECT:

Approval of a Commendation for Ellen Junn, Ph.D., Upon her Inauguration as the President of the California State University, Stanislaus

BOARD ACTION AS FOLLOWS:

No. 2017-121

On motion of Supervisor \underline{W} and approved by the following	
	ithrow, Monteith, DeMartini, and Chairman Chiesa
Noes: Supervisors:	
Excused or Absent: Supervi	
Abstaining: Supervisor:	None
1) X Approved as reco	ommended
2) Denied	
3) Approved as ame	nded
4) Other:	
MOTION:	

PAM VILLARREAL, Assistant Clerk

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS AGENDA ITEM

DEPT: Board of Supervisors	BOARD AGENDA #: *A-4
Urgent O Routine	GOLL AGENDA DATE: March 28, 2017
	4/5 Vote Required: Yes ○ No ◎

SUBJECT:

Approval of a Commendation for Ellen Junn, Ph.D., Upon her Inauguration as the President of the California State University, Stanislaus

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. Commend Ellen Junn, Ph.D., upon her inauguration as the President of the California State University, Stanislaus.

CONTACT PERSON:

Elizabeth King, Clerk of the Board

Phone number: 209-525-4494

COMMENDING THE INAUGURATION OF CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY, STANISLAUS PRESIDENT ELLEN JUNN ON MARCH 30, 2017

WHEREAS, Ellen N. Junn, will be officially inaugurated as President of California State University, Stanislaus on Thursday, March 30, 2017, becoming the 11th president in California State University Stanislaus' 57-year history; and,

WHEREAS, President Junn has demonstrated dedication to excellence in the pursuit of knowledge as the foundation of her more than 30-year career in teaching and leadership positions at five different California State University campuses; and,

WHEREAS, President Junn is widely published with a focus on supporting the success of underserved students, the importance of university-community engagement and strategies for supporting non-tenure track faculty, especially women and minorities; and,

WHEREAS, using her foundational experiences, which have shaped her powerful core commitment to forging and championing pathways for underserved students, President Junn has helped students attain baccalaureate and graduate degrees; and,

WHEREAS, President Junn has been recognized as an exemplary leader and fierce advocate for the California State University's diverse community of students, faculty and staff and advocated for an engaged, rich, and high-impact undergraduate experience with dedicated teachers at the helm.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Stanislaus County Board of Supervisors does hereby welcome and honor Dr. Ellen Junn upon her inauguration as President of California State University, Stanislaus and look forward to a long and productive partnership benefiting the citizens of Stanislaus County.